or the fair value of its holdings in financial instruments.

The Fund’s strategy for the management of market risk is driven by the Fund’s investment objective as per
Fund’s Terms and Conditions. The Fund’s market risk is managed on a timely basis by the investment manager
in accordance with the policies and procedures in place. The Fund’s market positions are monitored on a timely
basis by the Fund Manager.

Equity price risk

Equity price risk is the risk that the value of financial instruments will fluctuate because of changes in market
prices.

The Fund is susceptible to equity price risk arising from uncertainties about future prices. The Fund Manager
manages this risk through diversification of its investment portfolio in terms of geographical distribution and
industry concentration.

Sensitivity analysis

The table below sets out the effect on net asset (equity) attributable to the unitholders of a reasonably possible
weakening / strengthening in the individual equity market prices of 5% at reporting date. The estimate are
made on an individual investment basis. The analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular
commission, remain constant.

 2021  2020

Net gain / (loss) from investments measured at
FVTPL

+ 5% 1,642,473  + 5% 1,411,978
- 5% (1,642,473) - 5% (1,411,978)

AL RAJHI MATERIAL SECTOR FUND
 (An open-ended mutual fund)

Managed by
AL RAJHI CAPITAL COMPANY

Notes to the financial statement
For the year ended 31 December 2021

   (Amounts in SAR)

20

13.   RISK MANAGEMENT POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Operational risk

Operational risk is the risk of direct or indirect loss arising from a wide variety of causes associated with the
processes, technology and infrastructure supporting the Fund’s activities with financial instruments, either
internally within the Fund or externally at the Fund’s service providers, and from external factors other than